

69913-0

REC'D

AUG 05 2013

King County Prosecutor  
Appellate Unit

69913-0

Court of Appeals No. 69913-0-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

STEVEN SANDOZ,

Appellant.

2013 AUG -5 PM 3:54  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

On Appeal from the King County Superior Court  
The Honorable Beth M. Andrus, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Andrew P. Zinner  
Attorneys for Appellant  
NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC  
1908 East Madison Street  
Seattle, WA 98122  
Telephone: (206)623-2373  
Fax: (206)623-2488

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| A. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....   | 1           |
| Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error .....  | 2           |
| B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....  | 2           |
| C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....   | 7           |
| 1. THE INVESTIGATIVE DETENTION WAS UNLAWFUL<br>BECAUSE IT WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY EVIDENCE<br>ESTABLISHING A SUBSTANTIAL POSSIBILITY THAT<br>SANDOZ WAS ENGAGED IN CRIMINAL ACTIVITY..... | 7           |
| 2. THE OFFICER DID NOT HAVE PROBABLE CAUSE TO<br>"ARREST" SANDOZ FOR POSSESSION OF DRUG<br>PARAPHERNALIA BECAUSE MERE POSSESSION IS NOT A<br>CRIME.....                                | 15          |
| D. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....   | 19          |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>  |             |
| <u>State v. Armenta,</u><br>134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997).....     | 15, 18      |
| <u>State v. Bailey,</u><br>109 Wn. App. 1, 34 P.3d 239 (2000).....     | 8           |
| <u>State v. Barron,</u><br>170 Wn. App. 742, 285 P.3d 231 (2012).....  | 10          |
| <u>State v. Day,</u><br>161 Wn.2d 889, 168 P.3d 1265 (2007).....       | 8           |
| <u>State v. Doughty,</u><br>170 Wn.2d 57, 239 P.3d 573 (2010).....     | 8, 9, 18    |
| <u>State v. Duncan,</u><br>146 Wn.2d 166, 43 P.3d 513 (2002).....      | 8, 15       |
| <u>State v. Gaddy,</u><br>152 Wn.2d 64, 93 P.3d 872 (2004).....        | 9           |
| <u>State v. Garvin,</u><br>166 Wash.2d 242, 207 P.3d 1266 (2009) ..... | 8, 17       |
| <u>State v. Gleason,</u><br>70 Wn. App. 13, 851 P.2d 731 (1993).....   | 9           |
| <u>State v. Glover,</u><br>116 Wn.2d 509, 806 P.2d 760 (1991).....     | 9           |
| <u>State v. Hill,</u><br>123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....       | 11, 18      |
| <u>State v. Jones,</u><br>146 Wn.2d 328, 45 P.3d 1062 (2002).....      | 7           |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <u>WASHINGTON CASES (Cont'd)</u>   |             |
| <u>State v. Ladson</u> ,<br>138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999).....  | 7           |
| <u>State v. Little</u> ,<br>116 Wn.2d 488, 806 P.2d 749 (1991).....  | 12, 13      |
| <u>State v. Neeley</u> ,<br>113 Wn. App. 100, 52 P.3d 539 (2002).....  | 16          |
| <u>State v. O'Neill</u> ,<br>148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003).....  | 16          |
| <u>State v. Ortega</u> ,<br>177 Wn.2d 116, 297 P.3d 57 (2013).....   | 16          |
| <u>State v. Parker</u> ,<br>139 Wn.2d 486, 987 P.2d 73 (1999).....   | 7           |
| <u>State v. Pressley</u> ,<br>64 Wn. App. 591, 825 P.2d 749 (1992).....  | 8           |
| <u>State v. Rankin</u> ,<br>151 Wn.2d 689, 92 P.3d 202 (2004).....   | 7           |
| <u>State v. Rose</u> ,<br>175 Wn.2d 10, 282 P.3d 1087 (2012).....  | 16, 17      |
| <u>State v. Rowe</u> ,<br>63 Wn. App. 750, 822 P.2d 290 (1991),<br><u>overruled in part on other grounds by</u><br><u>State v. Bailey</u> ,<br>109 Wn. App. 1, 34 P.3d 239 (2000)..... | 8           |
| <u>State v. Thompson</u> ,<br>93 Wn.2d 838, 613 P.2d 525 (1980).....   | 10          |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <u>WASHINGTON CASES (Cont'd)</u>   |             |
| <u>State v. Valdez,</u><br>167 Wn.2d 761, 224 P.3d 751 (2009).....                         | 7           |
| <br><u>FEDERAL CASES</u>   |             |
| <u>Illinois v. Wardlow,</u><br>528 U.S. 119, 120 S. Ct. 673, 145 L. Ed. 2d 570 (2000)..... | 10          |
| <u>Terry v. Ohio,</u><br>392 U.S. 1, 88 S. Ct. 1868, 20 L. Ed. 2d 889 (1968).....          | 8           |
| <u>United States v. I.E.V.,</u><br>705 F.3d 430 (9th Cir. 2012) .....                      | 10          |
| <br><u>RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER</u>   |             |
| Chapter 69.41 RCW.....   | 14          |
| Chapter 69.50 RCW.....   | 14          |
| Chapter 69.52 RCW.....   | 14          |
| CrR 3.5.....   | 2           |
| CrR 3.6.....   | 2           |
| RCW 10.31.100 .....  | 16          |
| RCW 69.50.412(1).....  | 16          |
| STMC § 8.05.380(C) .....   | 14          |
| STMC Section 8.05.380(B) .....   | 18          |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <u>RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER (Cont'd)</u>                |             |
| U.S. Const. amend. IV .....                              | 7           |
| Wash. Const., Article I, section 7 .....                 | 7           |
| Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1993)..... | 14          |
